



## Senior Judges Report

<b>Name of Track</b>	Woodbine Mohawk Park	Campbellville		
<b>Date</b>	Monday, 29 May 2023	<b>Post Time</b>	19:00	
<b>Weather</b>	Race 1 - 11: Clear (Temp: 22 deg. C) Wind E 11 km/hr			
<b>Track Condition</b>	Race 1 - 11: Fast (Variant 0 secs)			
<b>No of Races</b>	11	<b>Number of qualifying races</b>	<b>Total Entries</b>	101
<b>Mutual Handle</b>	\$1,926,145			
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit	Outgoing Senior Judge Update

<b>Senior Judge</b>	<b>Associate Judge</b>	<b>Associate Judge</b>
Walker, Craig (remotely)	Minler, Jeff	Counsell, Kelly

### Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

### OFFICE

AGCO Standardbred licensees are reminded of the following Rules changes that will become effective June 5, 2023.

<https://www.agco.ca/bulletin/2023/information-bulletin-no-89-new-trainer-requirement-report-all-current-stabling>

<https://www.agco.ca/bulletin/2023/information-bulletin-no-90-restricting-use-certain-medications-horses-participating>

<https://www.agco.ca/bulletin/2023/information-bulletin-no-91-update-penalties-violation-standardbred-rule-2219>

Drivers are to be aware that there will be no reset to zero regarding previous violations of Rule 22.19.

Andrew Van't Wout training this evening.

### RACES

2 Divisions OSS Gold 3 YO Colt & Gelding Trot.

Race 1 Clear. Corrected times were 27.1, 57.1, 125.1, 153.1.

Race 2 Charles Longo driving # 1 Rock N Fury. Violation AGCO Standardbred Rules 22.23.01(b) 22.23.03(b) did use his whip in an excessive manner and did use more than acceptable wrist action in the stretch. \$200 monetary penalty + 3 day driving suspension to be served June 4, 5, 6, 2023. Ruling 2193032.

Jason Sgrignuoli driving # 3 Hapuna Beach. Violation AGCO Standardbred Rule 22.23.03(b) did use more than acceptable wrist action while using his whip in the stretch. \$200 monetary penalty + 3 days driving suspension to be served June 1,2,3, 2023. Ruling 2193030.

Race 3 Clear

Race 4 # 6 Busy Making Moni (B. McClure) finished with broken equipment (trotting hobbles).

Race 5 Clear

Race 6 Reviewed break by # 6 Passarino (J. Jamieson) going to the ¼. # 6 finished 5<sup>th</sup> and did not violate any provision of the breaking rules.

Race 7 Jonathan Drury was reminded about immediately removing after leaving a hole.

Race 8 # 6 Watch A Pro (P. Macdonell) finished 6<sup>th</sup> and was placed 9<sup>th</sup> for an extended break after the start. # 6 must qualify for breaks.

Race 9 Reviewed pylons past ¾'s. No violations.

Race 10 Inquiry. # 4 Spartan General (C. Christoforou) finished 2<sup>nd</sup> and was placed 6<sup>th</sup> for going inside 3 consecutive pylons past ¾'s.

Inquiry video - <https://youtu.be/DlhJp7gUQX8>

Race 11 Clear

CLAIMS

None

